

No. 12-895

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTUS C. ROSEMOND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BARBARA E. BERGMAN

Co-Chair, Amicus

Committee

Nat'l Ass'n of Criminal

Defense Lawyers

1117 Stanford, N.E.

Albuquerque, NM 87131

(505) 277-3304

DAN HIMMELFARB

Counsel of Record

E. BRANTLEY WEBB

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Majority Rule Is Consistent With Basic Principles Of The Law Of Aiding And Abetting.....	4
1. To prove aiding and abetting, the government must establish that the defendant participated in and sought to facilitate the commission of the principal’s crime	4
2. To prove aiding and abetting of a crime with a predicate-offense element, the government must establish that the defendant participated in and sought to facilitate the entire crime, not merely the predicate-offense element	7
3. As applied to aiding and abetting a violation of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c), these principles require the government to establish that the defendant participated in and sought to facilitate the use or carrying of the firearm during and in relation to the predicate offense.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Eliminates Both The Actus Reus And The Mens Rea Requirements For Aiding And Abetting.....	11
1. The Tenth Circuit’s rule eliminates the required actus reus	11
2. The Tenth Circuit’s rule eliminates the required mens rea	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	5
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	14
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949).....	5
<i>United States v. Bancalari</i> , 110 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 708 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 370 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Dinkane</i> , 17 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 1994).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 567 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Garth</i> , 188 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Hamblin</i> , 911 F.2d 551 (11th Cir. 1990).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 213 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir.), vacated on other grounds, 531 U.S. 1033 (2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 32 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Medina-Roman</i> , 376 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	9
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	2, 4, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Poston</i> , 902 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5
<i>United States v. Rolon-Ramos</i> , 502 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. Samaria</i> , 239 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Sorrells</i> , 145 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 290 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2(a).....1, 5, 8

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)*passim***OTHER AUTHORITIES**2 Leonard B. Sand *et al.*, *Modern Federal Jury
Instructions: Criminal* (2013).....9
